successful in securing their consent to an appraisal of the property. A reference to 
the Real Estate Division for this purpose has resulted in a report by Mr. Mortimer 
J. Brown. Appraiser of Real Estate, to the effect that not only is the interest of the 
City worth fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000), but that the City should not release 
even for full value, it being the owner of the right of way of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company. and is looking to improvements all along this 
entire front as contemplated by the Dock and Park Departments, and that the rail-

[...]

Fast Sixty-fourth street, and running thence southerly a distance of 150 feet, with the 
nr'vilere of maintaining and erecting an ice bridge, scales and tally house upon the 
said premises, for a term of five years from August I, 1907, at a rental of one thousand 
seven hundred and thirty-two dollars and fifty cents ($1,732.50) per annum. payable 
quarterly in advance at the office of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

The lease to contain covenants: 
That the lessee shall not at any time, in any manner, directly or indirectly, assign 

or sublet the premises hereby demised, or any part thereof, to any person or persons

[...]

-and concur in the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
at its meeting held June 7, 1907, approving of the action of the Police Department in 
the selection of said site, and authorizing the Comptroller to enter into contracts for 
the acquisition of the same at private sale at a price not exceeding one hundred and 
sixty-nine thousand dollars ($169,000). 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion relative to an exchange of property on Randall's Island for lands and buildings 
situated north of Clarkson street and extending from Albany to Utica avenue in the